

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Michaelson Jenet

1 Amend the Public Health Care and Human Services Committee Report,
2 dated February 21, 2020, page 2, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute:

3 "Page 12 of the printed bill, line 14, strike "(2)(d)(I) and (8)" and
4 substitute "(2)(d)(I) and (4)(a); **repeal** (4)(b); and **add** (9)".

5 Page 3 of the report, after line 9 insert:

6 "Page 13 of the bill, strike lines 2 through 17."

7 Page 4 of the report, after line 5 insert:

8 "Page 13 of the bill, line 19, after "(2)(c)" insert "and (4)".

9 Page 14 of the bill, after line 3 insert:

10 "~~(4) (a) A person licensed as a licensed social worker pursuant to~~
11 ~~subsection (1) of this section may, but is not required to, register with the~~
12 ~~database of registered psychotherapists pursuant to section 12-245-703.~~

13 THE BOARD SHALL REGISTER AS A CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKER CANDIDATE
14 A PERSON WHO FILES AN APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION, ACCOMPANIED
15 BY THE FEE REQUIRED BY SECTION 12-245-205, WHO IS NOT IN VIOLATION
16 OF ANY PROVISION OF THIS ARTICLE 245 OR ANY RULES PROMULGATED BY
17 THE BOARD, AND WHO:

18 (I) SUBMITS EVIDENCE SATISFACTORY TO THE BOARD THAT THE
19 PERSON HAS MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTIONS (2)(a) AND (2)(b)
20 OF THIS SECTION; AND

21 (II) HAS NOT PREVIOUSLY REGISTERED AS A CLINICAL SOCIAL
22 WORKER CANDIDATE BY THE BOARD.

23 (b) A CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKER CANDIDATE REGISTERED
24 PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (4) IS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE
25 BOARD. IF THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTIONS (2)(c) AND (2)(d) OF THIS
26 SECTION ARE NOT MET WITHIN FOUR YEARS AFTER THE DATE OF
27 REGISTRATION AS A CANDIDATE, THE REGISTRATION OF THE CLINICAL
28 SOCIAL WORKER CANDIDATE EXPIRES AND IS NOT RENEWABLE UNLESS THE
29 BOARD, IN ITS DISCRETION, GRANTS THE CANDIDATE AN EXTENSION. A
30 PERSON WHOSE CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKER CANDIDATE REGISTRATION
31 EXPIRES IS NOT PRECLUDED FROM APPLYING FOR LICENSURE OR
32 REGISTRATION WITH ANY OTHER MENTAL HEALTH BOARD FOR WHICH THE
33 PERSON IS QUALIFIED.".

- 1 Page 4 of the report, line 6, strike "portion, (2)(b)," and substitute
- 2 "portion".

- 3 Page 4 of the report, line 8, strike "19" and substitute "17".

- 4 Page 4 of the report, strike lines 9 through 16 and substitute:

- 5 "Page 16 of the bill, strike lines 1 through 4 and substitute:

- 6 "(3) (a) Each board member shall hold office until the
- 7 expiration".

- 8 Page 18 of the report, strike lines 5 through 11.

- 9 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

** ** ** ** **